115 Written Answers

Industnally backward distructs in Gwarnt

#2167, SHRIMATI URMILABEN
CHIMANBHAI PATEL: Will the Minister of INBUSTRY be pleased to state:

(a) whet*~* there is any district, at sresen; in Gujarat which has been. deet as industriaily backward in the State;
“ (b) if so, the details thereof;

(¢) the criteria fixed by Government to select industrially backward district; and

(@) the facilities being given to these districts, which have alfcady been declared as mdUStn:ally backward dmtrlcts?

THE MXNISTER QF INBUSTRY
(SHRI MURASOLI MARAN): (4) to
¢(d) There ‘s no sehiéme with the Government ~f India, Ministry. of Industry, at preo ot .under which a district is declared as andustriallv backward district. in a
¢ ate. Industnz! development is the re-
ponsibility of hc¢ State Government and the Central Covernment only supports ond supplements their efforts.

Wage policy for Labour in unorganised sector

2168. SH«1 SOLIPETA

RAMACHANDRA REDDY:
DR. Y. LAKSHMI PRASAD:

Will the Minister of LABOUR be plcased to statc:

(a) whether Government are contcm-
plating to formulatc a scparate wage policy for Labour in unorganised ‘sector i.c. Agricultural Labour, Brick-Kiln Labour and Labour engaged in small mines;

(h) whether Government arc contemplating to tormulale @ major policy para-
mcter under which major guidclines can be formulated for implementation;

(¢) if answer to (a) and (b) above bc in affirmative, the. details thercof; and

(d) if answer to (a) and (b) above be in ncgative. the rcasons thcrefor?

[RAJYA SABHA]

to Questions 116

THE MINISTER. OF LABOUR
(SHRI M. ARUNACHALAM): (a), (b)
and (d) No. Sir. Miidiirmum wagds for sueh workcers arc fixed ‘by thc appropriate Government in accordance with the provisions of the Minimum Wages Act, 1948.
There is no proposal before the Central Government for formulating any other separate wage policy for workers in the inorganised scctor.

(c) Does not arise.
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Process patent and. product patent appli-
_cations ‘
2170. SHRI K. R MALKANTI: Will the Minister of INDUSTRY ‘be pleascd to state:

(a) the number of process patent and

. product patent applications filed in India.

